

Court No. - 47

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 12382 of 2025

Petitioner :- Arvind Kumar Tiwari Alias Munnu

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Saurabh Chaturvedi

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Siddharth,J.

Hon'ble Santosh Rai,J.

Counter affidavit filed by learned AGA today is taken on record.

In the counter affidavit filed by learned AGA an application dated 21.7.2025 has been brought on record which shows that the petitioner has made representation before the Superintendent of Police, Chitrakoot for closing the history sheet against him. As of now, no decision has been taken thereon.

List this case again as fresh on 24.9.2025.

In the meantime, Superintendent of Police, Chitrakoot is directed to take decision on the petitioner's representation and communicate the same to this Court on the next date fixed by way of a counter affidavit/affidavit of compliance.

Order Date :- 8.8.2025

RA